

No. SC87825

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**ERNEST LEE JOHNSON,**

**Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM BOONE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT  
THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
THE HONORABLE GENE HAMILTON, JUDGE**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**EVAN J. BUCHHEIM  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 35661**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3700  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
evan.buchheim@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 10

ARGUMENT..... 17

    I (directed verdict—mental retardation)..... 17

        A. Standard of review..... 18

        B. The record on the mental-retardation issue..... 22

            1. Subaverage Intellectual Functioning. .... 23

            2. Adaptive Behaviors. .... 26

                a) Communication ..... 27

                b) Home living..... 28

                c) Social skills..... 29

                d) Community use ..... 29

                e) Self-direction ..... 30

                f) Health and safety ..... 31

                g) Functional academics ..... 31

                h) Leisure and work..... 31

            3. Mental Retardation. .... 32

        C. The credible evidence showed no mental retardation..... 34

    II (directed verdict—life imprisonment) ..... 42

        A. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in overruling Appellant’s motions... 42

B. Standard of review.....	44
C. The jury’s verdict is support by substantial evidence.....	44
III (burden of proof—mental retardation).....	51
A. The court’s mental-retardation instruction.....	51
B. Standard of review.....	53
C. The State is not constitutionally required to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that a capital defendant is not mentally retarded to make him eligible for the death penalty.	53
IV (removal of veniremembers for cause).....	59
A. The law regarding jury selection in capital cases.....	59
B. Standard of review.....	62
C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in removing the veniremembers in question for cause.....	64
1. Veniremember Barbara Green.....	64
2. Veniremember Leiter.....	68
3. Veniremember Corcoran.....	69
4. Veniremember Alley.....	72
V (crime scene and autopsy photographs).....	74
A. Standard of review.....	74
B. The photographic evidence at trial.....	75
1. Crime scene photographs.....	75
2. Autopsy photographs.....	76

C. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting these photographs into evidence during trial.....	78
VI (constitutionality of mitigation instructions).....	85
A. The penalty-phase instructions.....	85
B. Standard of review.....	86
C. The MAI-CR 3d penalty-phase instructions do not unconstitutionally restrict consideration of mitigating evidence.....	87
VII (constitutionality of proportionality scheme).....	91
VIII (proportionality review).....	93
IX (constitutionality of method of execution).....	96
CONCLUSION .....	97
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	98
APPENDIX .....	99

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980) .....	72, 73
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	67, 68
<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 898 So.2d 25 (Fla. 2005) .....	69
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002) .....	24, 26, 65, 66
<i>Boulden v. Holman</i> , 394 U.S. 478 (1969) .....	72
<i>Bowling v. Commonwealth</i> , 163 S.W.3d 361 (Ky. 2005) .....	69
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983) .....	54
<i>Ex parte Briseno</i> , 135 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) .....	69
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	66
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 191 S.W.3d 20 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	43
<i>Harris v. Alabama</i> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995) .....	109
<i>Head v. Hill</i> , 587 S.E.2d 613 (Ga. 2003) .....	69
<i>Hodges v. City of St. Louis</i> , 217 S.W.3d 278 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	25, 53
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 138 P.3d 549 (Okla. Crim. App. 2006) .....	69
<i>Hutchison v. State</i> , 150 S.W.3d 292 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	110
<i>In re Johnson</i> , 334 F.3d 403 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	68
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 102 S.W.3d 535 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	passim
<i>LaRette v. Delo</i> , 44 F.3d 681 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....	110
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	72, 106

<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986) .....	73
<i>Lyons v. State</i> , 39 S.W.3d 32 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	110
<i>Martens v. White</i> , 195 S.W.3d 548 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006) .....	25, 52
<i>Murray v. Delo</i> , 34 F.3d 1367 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	111
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	65
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	67
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 849 So.2d 95 (Miss. 2003) .....	69
<i>Schriro v. Smith</i> , 546 U.S. 6 (2005) .....	67
<i>Skillicorn v. State</i> , 22 S.W.3d 678 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	59
<i>Spry v. Director of Revenue</i> , 144 S.W.3d 362 (Mo. App. S.D. 2004) .....	25, 52
<i>State v Bass</i> , 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....	23
<i>State v. Agee</i> , 474 S.W.2d 817 (Mo. 1971) .....	52
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	110
<i>State v. Bannister</i> , 339 S.W.2d 281 (Mo. 1960) .....	23, 47
<i>State v. Brooks</i> , 960 S.W.2d 479 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	60, 114
<i>State v. Carson</i> , 941 S.W.2d 518 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	47, 64
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	75
<i>State v. Clements</i> , 849 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	100
<i>State v. Day</i> , 866 S.W.2d 491 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	100
<i>State v. Dulany</i> , 781 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	21
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 60 S.W.3d 602 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001) .....	64
<i>State v. Ervin</i> , 979 S.W.2d 149 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	105

<i>State v. Flores</i> , 93 P.3d 1264 (N.M. 2004).....	69
<i>State v. Floyd</i> , 360 S.W.2d 630 (Mo. 1962).....	99
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 8 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 1999).....	64
<i>State v. Gary</i> , 913 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995).....	47
<i>State v. Grell</i> , 135 P.3d 696 (Ariz. 2006).....	69
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	105
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	passim
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 968 S.W.2d 686 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	passim
<i>State v. Kennedy</i> , --- So.2d ---, 2007 WL 1471652 (La. May 22, 2007).....	69
<i>State v. Laney</i> , 627 S.E.2d 726 (S.C. 2006) .....	69
<i>State v. Laster</i> , 365 Mo. 1076, 293 S.W.2d 300 (Mo. banc 1956).....	51, 52
<i>State v. Lay</i> , 896 S.W.2d 693 (Mo. App. W.D. 1995) .....	99
<i>State v. Leisure</i> , 772 S.W.2d 674 (Mo. App. W.D. 1989) .....	99
<i>State v. Middleton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 520 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	106
<i>State v. Moss</i> , 789 S.W.2d 512 (Mo.App.1990).....	22, 23
<i>State v. Newberry</i> , 605 S.W.2d 117 (Mo. 1980) .....	99
<i>State v. Page</i> , 580 S.W.2d 315 (Mo. App. E.D. 1979).....	25
<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 864 S.W.2d 320 (Mo. banc 1993) .....	112
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 948 S.W.2d 577 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	77
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	95, 97
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 955 S.W.2d 729 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	106, 107, 108
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 32 S.W.3d 532 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	75

<i>State v. Smith</i> , 649 S.W.2d 417 (Mo. banc 1983) .....	54
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 852 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. App. S.D. 1993) .....	100
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004).....	90, 96
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004).....	75, 108
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	77
<i>State v. Tokar</i> , 918 S.W.2d 753 (Mo. banc 1996).....	106, 107
<i>State v. Wolfe</i> , 13 S.W.3d 248 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	95
<i>Taylor v. Crawford</i> , No. 06-3651 --- F.3d ---, 2007 WL 1583874 (8th Cir. June 4, 2007) 17	
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 126 S.W.3d 755 (Mo. banc 2004).....	59
<i>United States v. Webster</i> , 421 F.3d 308 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	68
<i>Uttecht v. Brown</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2218 (2007) .....	76, 77
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	72, 73, 75, 77
<i>Walker v. True</i> , 399 F.3d 315 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	68
<i>Witherspoon v. Illinois</i> , 391 U.S. 510 (1968).....	71
<i>Worthington v. State</i> , 166 S.W.3d 566 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	116
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	109

Statutes

Section 552.030.6, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2006.....	22
Section 565.030, RSMo 1994.....	52, 53
Section 565.030, RSMo Cum. Supp. 2006.....	passim
Section 565.035, RSMo 2000.....	52, 112

Constitutions

Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 ..... 10

Rules

Rule 27.07..... 21  
Rule 28.02..... 105  
Rule 29.02..... 51  
Rule 29.03..... 51  
Rule 29.04..... 51  
Rule 29.05..... 51

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders  
(4th ed. text rev. 2000)..... 22, 31, 46, 47  
MAI-CR 3d 313.38..... 62
